be evaluated. 100% of the investment properties in Hungary were presented based on the valuation of the third-
party appraiser with the aforementioned expertise. The fair value of real estate in Poland is prepared with the
approval of the Board of Directors, during which known market transactions, offers, pre-contracts, as well as the
industry knowledge and experience of the participants in the evaluation are used. Among the investment
properties in Poland, the value of the properties determined by an external appraiser is HUF 1,218 million.

The discount rate used during the evaluations is considered an unobservable input during the evaluations. The
discount rates used during the evaluations are in the following range 6.75%-12% (2023: 6.25%-10%).

WINGHOLDING Ingatlanfejlesztő és Beruházó Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31

The sensitivity analysis on the assumptions used in measuring the fair value of investment property is presented in the table below:

31 December 2024

Segment
Number of
Properties

Value in
mHUF

Valuation
Method

Net Operating
Income (NOI)

mHUF
Yield

Discount
Rate

Sensitivity (gross change in million HUF)

Office 12 221,936
Income-based

assessment
17,798

5,44% -
10,82%

7,25% -
9,50%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 5,693 -2,361 -10,207

   0.00% 8,085 0 -7,874

   1.00% 10,476 2,361 -5,542

Retail 3 94,590
Income-based

assessment
6,782

6,75% -
8,00%

8,20% -
10,00%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 2,452 -918 -4,156

   0.00% 3,389 0 -3,255

   1.00% 4,327 918 -2,355

Industrial 17 104,946
Income-based

assessment
11,303

7,25% -
9,11%

6,97% -
12,00%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 2,031 -1,039 -3,904

   0.00% 3,071 0 -3,070

   1.00% 4,111 1,039 -2,031

WINGHOLDING Ingatlanfejlesztő és Beruházó Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

32

31 December 2023

Segment
Number of
Properties

Value in
mHUF

Valuation
Method

Net Operating
Income (NOI)

mHUF
Yield

Discount
Rate

Sensitivity (gross change in million HUF)

Office 13 192.098
Income-based

assessment
12.812

4,63% -
11,19%

6,50% -
9,50%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 6.065 -1.981 -9.831

   0.00% 8.073 0 -7.876

   1.00% 10.082 1.981 -5.922

Retail 3 88.368
Income-based

assessment
6.238

6,25% -
8,20%

8,20% -
10,00%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 2.355 -843 -3.919

   0.00% 3.216 0 -3.092

   1.00% 4.077 843 -2.265

Industrial 9 90.947
Income-based

assessment
9.375

5,01% -
10,00%

6,32% -
10,00%

Yield [p.p]

   NOI [%] -0.25 p.p. 0 p.p. +0.25 p.p.

   -1.00% 1.796 -909 -3.615

   0.00% 2.706 0 -2.706

   1.00% 3.616 909 -1.797

WINGHOLDING Real Estate Developer and Investor Private Limited Company

The notes published on pages 50 to 126 form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

 Area
(m2)

Specific price
(HUF/m2)

Value million
HUF

Specific
price change

(HUF/m2)

Value change
million HUF

(+/-)

Land and property under
development on 31 December 2024

839.422 25.982 21.810 5.000 4.197

Land and property under
development on 31 December 2023

904.381 33.531 30.325 5.000 4.522

15. Goodwill

  Goodwill

  mHUF
Cost

On 31 December 2022  607

Recognized on acquisition of subsidiary  8.745